



# Provider Newsflash



A fax bulletin for the Molina Healthcare of Washington Provider Network

## Dementia Care Planning Effective 1/1/2022 (Medicaid)

Molina Healthcare of Washington (MHW) would like to share updates to Dementia care planning effective 1/1/2022. Patients requiring Dementia care planning, who are not covered by Medicare, will now be eligible through their Molina Apple Health Medicaid plan.

The 99483 Comprehensive Assessment and Care Planning code has been added to the Physician-Related Services/Healthcare Professional Services billing guide and updated in the fee schedule found here <https://www.hca.wa.gov/assets/billers-and-providers/Physician-related-serv-bq-20220401.pdf>

### Billing

- Providers may bill using the 99483 code for patients with cognitive impairment.
- Reimbursement rate is to be determined. The current Medicare reimbursement rate is \$282.00.
- Components of the 99483 visits must include an independent historian
- Visits are limited to one 50-minute visit every 180 days

There are several CPT codes that cannot be reported in conjunction with 99483, due to service elements overlapping with some E&M codes, advance care planning services and certain psychological or psychiatric service codes. See list below.

### CPT Codes that Cannot be Reported in Conjunction with 99483

|  |   |
|--|---|
| 90785-Psytx complex interactive                      | 99201-99215-Office/outpatient visits          |
| 90791-Psych diagnostic evaluation                    | 99324-99337-Domicil/r-home visits new patient |
| 90792-Psych diagnostic evaluation w/medical services | 99341-99350-Home Visits                       |
| 96103-Psych testing admin by comp.                   | 99366-99368-Team Conf w/patient by HC prof.   |
| 96120-Neuropsych test admin w/comp.                  | 99497-Advncd Care Plan 30 min                 |
| 96127-Brief emotional/behavioral assessment          | 99498-Advncd Car Plan Addl 30 min             |

Additionally, several ICD-10 and CPT codes can be reported with the 99483 code on the same day of service. The list of approved codes can be found here <https://www.hca.wa.gov/assets/billers-and-providers/Physician-related-serv-bq-20220401.pdf>. (See P. 69 & 70)

If you have any questions, please contact Molina Provider Services at (855) 322-4082.

Thank you for your continued service to Molina members.